

Original

Court of Appeals No. 35845-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO**

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

PETER ANTON LINDAHL,

Defendant/Appellant.

FILED
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY: [Signature]
CLERK OF COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County,
Cause No. 00-1-04870-1**

**Sheri L. Arnold
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 18760**

**P. O. Box 7718
Tacoma, Washington 98417
email: SLARNOLD2002@yahoo.com
(253)759-5940**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... | 1 |
| II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| 1. Is a defendant entitled to specific performance of a plea bargain where the crimes to which he pled guilty were later found to be nonexistent? | |
| 2. Following <i>Andress</i> and <i>Hinton</i> , is a defendant who pled guilty to Murder in the Second Degree committed by Felony Murder entitled to have his plea modified to a plea of guilty to Murder in the Second Degree committed by the alternative means of intentional murder? | |
| 3. Where a defendant seeks specific performance of his plea bargain following the Washington Supreme Court finding the charge to which the defendant pled nonexistent, is the State entitled to withdraw the Amended Information and to bring the defendant to trial under the initial Information? | |
| 4. Where the State voluntarily withdraws a criminal charge and the defendant relies on that withdrawal and pleads guilty, is the State barred by equitable estoppel from refiling the criminal charge if the sentence pursuant to the plea bargain is invalidated through no fault of either party? | |
| III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2-5 |
| Factual and Procedural Background..... | 2 |
| IV. SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY..... | 5 |
| V. ARGUMENT..... | 5-17 |

1 . Mr. Lindahl’s requested remedy of specific performance of the plea bargain controlled the trial court’s remedy and it was error for the trial court to deny Mr. Lindahl’s request for specific performance.....5-15

 a. *Mr. Lindahl is entitled to specific performance of his plea bargain.*

 b. *Fundamental principles of due process require specific performance of Mr. Lindahl’s plea bargain.*

 c. *The trial court abused its discretion in denying Mr. Lindahl’s motion for specific performance of his plea agreement.*

2. Equitable estoppel barred the State from filing new charges.....15-17

VI. CONCLUSION.....**17-18**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

Kramarevcky v. Dept. of Soc. Health Services, 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993).....16

Lybbert v. Grant County, 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000).....15

State v. Conley, 121 Wn.App. 280, 87 P.3d 1221 (2004).....13

State v. DeRosia, 124 Wn.App 138, 100 P.3d 331 (2004).....6

State v. Forest, 125 Wn.App. 702, 105 P.3d 1045 (2005).....13

State v. Goodwin, 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....9,10

State v. Haydel, 122 Wn.App. 365, 95 P.3d 760 (2004).....13

State v. Miller, 110 Wn.2d 528, 756 P.2d 122 (1988).....6,7

State v. Rohrich, 149 Wn.2d 647, 71 P.3d 638 (2003).....13

State v. Tourtellote, 88 Wn.2d 579, 564 P.2d 799 (1977).....7,8,12

State v. Turley, 149 Wn.2d 395, 69 P.3d 338 (2003).....11

Washington Court Rules

CrR 4.2..... 8
